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…Item No.       
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WINDSOR 

Corporate Services Department  

 

MISSION STATEMENT: 
“The City of Windsor, with the involvement of its citizens, will deliver effective and responsive municipal services, 
and will mobilize innovative community partnerships” 

BASIS Report Number:  11258 Report Date: March 11, 2005 
Author’s Name: Tony Ardovini Date to Council:   May 2, 2005 
Author’s Phone:  (519) 255-6100 Ext #6223 Classification #:       
  
To: Mayor and Members of City Council   
 
Subject:     2004 Year-end Operating Budget Variance Report  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION:   City Wide: X    Ward(s):       
 

1. THAT Council RECEIVE FOR INFORMATION the 2004 Year-end Operating Budget Variance Report, dated March 11, 2005, showing a 
surplus of  $4,454,130, which represents approximately 0.7% of the 2004 gross budget. 

 
2. THAT Council APPROVE the transfer of the 2004 Operating Surplus of $4,454,130 to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund. 

 
3. That Council APPROVE the transfer of $600,000 from the 2004 Medical Plans operating account to the Fringe Rate Stabilization reserve 

Fund. 
 

4. That Council APPROVE  $3,003,503 in budget carryovers as detailed in Appendix B.  
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
 
The Corporation ended the 2004 fiscal year with an operating surplus of $4.454 million as itemized in the table that follows.  Included in arriving at 
the net surplus are budget carryovers in the amount of $3.004 million for accounts that, due to timing, were not expended in 2004 and for which the 
related budget has been carried to 2005 (Appendix B).  The net surplus also includes a $1.694 million transfer to the Corporate Stability Reserve 
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Fund, as previously approved by Council, and a transfer of $600,000 to the Fringe Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund.  As Council is aware, there is a 
$1.5 million budget stabilization contingency in the corporate accounts that is used to offset any City deficit at year-end.  This budget was not 
required in 2004, and as per normal practice, was transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve.   
 
As per current Council approved practice, the $4.454 million surplus is recommended to be transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund.  
The transfer to the Budget Stabilization Reserve fund will increase the City’s liquidity position and may assist in the upcoming bond rating.  In 
addition, the reserve can provide stability and soften the impact of an economic downturn, while providing assistance in the cash flow for a number 
of large capital projects currently underway. 
 
 
The table below provides a summary of the projected year-end variances for City Departments and Agencies, Boards & Commissions.  The projected 
year-end variances have been sorted from largest deficit to largest surplus.  Detailed explanations for each area can be found in Appendix A of the 
report. 
 
 

City of Windsor Departments &  
Corporate Accounts 

Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

Percentage of 
2004 Gross 

Departmental  
Budget 

Housing Services ($664,373) (2.1%) 
Legal  ($616,876) (6.1%) 
Public Works – Operations ($470,271) (1.7%) 
Engineering & Corporate Projects ($452,989) (5.5%) 
Fire & Rescue Services ($193,642) (0.7%) 
Parks ($171,264) (1.4%) 
Huron Lodge – Long Term Care ($8,490) (0.1%) 
Planning $3,170 0.2% 
Building & Development Services $17,219 0.2% 
Licensing & Enforcement $18,120 0.4% 
Hospitality & Facility Management $36,495 0.3% 
Environmental Services $69,828 0.2% 
Human Resources $101,873 3.7% 
CAO’s Office $143,478 13.9% 
Council Services $155,876 7.3% 
Recreation $191,326 1.6% 
Information Technology $199,918 4.2% 
Finance $321,479 4.8% 
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Social Support Services $1,566,593 1.3% 
   
Corporate Accounts   
Contingency ($2,234,220) (1489.5%) 
Medical Plans ($1,351,713) (7.9%) 
Miscellaneous Revenues ($290,434) (7.8%) 
Enterprise Windsor/Development Commission ($194,002) (22.9%) 
Assessment & Taxation Policy ($84,348) (28.1%) 
Other Miscellaneous ($44,762) (0.0%) 
Other Fringe Benefit Accounts 351,173 1.5% 
Interest on Capital Projects $1,095,808 60.9% 
Investment Income $1,398,488 47.2% 
Land Ambulance $1,736,213 16.4% 
Taxation – Supplementary Taxes net of 
Reductions 

$4,415,103 172.8% 

 
Total City of Windsor Departments & 
Corporate Accounts Surplus 

 
$5,044,776 

 
1.0% 

 
 

Agencies Boards & Commissions Year-end 
Surplus/ 
(Deficit) 

Percentage of 
2004 Gross 

Departmental  
Budget 

Police Services ($324,232) (0.6%) 
Transit Windsor ($266,414) (1.2%) 
City Grant to Windsor Public Library $0 N/A 
 
Total Agencies, Boards & Commissions Year-
end Deficit 

 
($590,646) 

 
(0.7%) 

 
Total 2004 Surplus $4,454,130 0.8% 

 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The table below lists relevant operational and economic statistics (extracted from various sources) and is provided as background information.   
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December 31st
2003

December 31st
2004

% Increase / 
(Decrease)

Building Permit Activity
Number of Permits YTD 4,110 3,561 (13.4%)
Value of Construction YTD $361,763,662 $336,235,650 (7.1%)
Source: City of Windsor, Building & Development Department

Transit Windsor Ridership
(Combined Cash & Pass Fares)

Adult 3,341,593 3,423,655 2.5%
Student 1,435,225 1,485,311 3.5%
Senior 560,306 565,852 1.0%
Tunnel 161,671 152,610 (5.6%)
Total 5,498,795 5,627,428 2.3%
Source: Transit Windsor 

Social Services Caseloads
(Ave. monthly caseload for 9-month period Jan. to Sept.)

Ontario Works (OW) 6,747 6,682 (1.0%)
Ontario Disability Support Program (ODSP) 6,297 6,580 4.5%
Domiciliary Hostels - Lodging Homes 420 385 (8.3%)
Source: City of Windsor, Social Services Department

Unemployment Rates (Annual Average )
Windsor (Census Metropolitan Area - CMA) 7.4% 8.5% 1.1%
Ontario 7.0% 6.8% (0.2%)
Canada 7.6% 7.2% (0.4%)
Source: Statistics Canada

City of Windsor - Operational & Economic Statistics as at December 31st
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3. DISCUSSION: 
 
Based on analysis of the financial data, as at December 31, 2004, the current year-end surplus is $4.5 million, which is 0.8% of the gross approved 
budget. The comments are based on Departmental input and Finance Department review.  Detailed comments have been provided in Appendix A for 
areas with projected year-end variances greater than $100,000 or 1% of their gross expenditure budget.  As Council is aware, there is a $1.5 million 
budget stabilization contingency in the corporate accounts that is used to offset any City deficit at year-end.  This budget was not required in 2004, 
and as per normal Council approved practice, was transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve.   
 
Also included in arriving at the net surplus are budget carryovers in the amount of $3.004 million for accounts that, due to timing, were not expended 
in 2004 and for which the related budget has been carried to 2005.  Appendix B contains a detailed listing of the budget carryovers.  
 
As previously directed by Council at the October 18, 2004 in camera meeting, the net surplus also includes a $1.694 million transfer to the new 
Corporate Stability Reserve Fund. This transfer represents the 2004 surplus from the corporate restructuring account.   
 

CPI 
December 31st

2003

CPI 
December 31st

2004

% Change
From The

Previous Year
or CPI

Consumer Price Index (CPI)
* Consumer Price Index (CPI) - Canada (All Items) 122.3 124.6 1.9%
Mortgage Interest Cost CPI 87.1 87.7 0.7%
Property Taxes CPI (Including Special Charges) 126.6 132.1 4.3%
Homeowners Insurance Premiums CPI 157.7 171.7 8.9%
Electricity CPI 118.5 123.5 4.2%
Water CPI 144.0 151.2 5.0%
Natural Gas CPI 225.6 212.7 (5.7%)
Fuel Oil and Other Fuel CPI 140.3 187.0 33.3%
Source: Statistics Canada

* Annual Average.



 6 

In addition, a transfer of $600,000 was made to the to the Fringe Rate Stabilization Reserve Fund.  Based on actual benefit usage, $600,000 was 
refunded to the City by Green Shield to offset the variance in the medical plan account. Given the City achieved a significant overall surplus, this 
payment was credited to the Fringe Rate Stabilization reserve fund, resulting in a fund balance of approximately $1.8 million.  The transfer of the 
$1.5 million budget stabilization contingency budget, along with the $4.5 million 2004 surplus, will result in a Budget Stabilization reserve fund 
balance of approximately $11 million.   
 
 
 
Reserves are an important component to the City’s long-term financial stabilization plan.  Reserves provide the following benefits: 
 

1. Provide stability of tax rates during economic downturns and when the City is faced with variable and uncontrollable factors like interest 
rates, unemployment rates, reduction in subsidies and increased social assistance caseloads. 

2. Provide a source of internal financing for ongoing operations and the large capital projects currently underway.  Reserves also ensure 
adequate cash flows for the City.  

3. Provide flexibility to manage debt levels and protect the City’s financial position. 
4. Increasing reserves will increase the City’s liquidity.  This is one of the factors that bond raters use in their annual evaluation of the City’s 

bond rating. 
5. Provide financing for one-time or short-term requirements without permanently impacting the tax rate. 

 
The sewer surcharge account ended the year in a surplus of $389,475.  Although revenues were lower than expected, expenditures decreased by a 
greater amount resulting in a net surplus for the year. This amount was transferred to the Sewer Surcharge reserve fund, as has been normal Council 
approved practice. 
 
Administration monitors the operating budget on an ongoing basis.  The 2004 accounts have now been finalized (subject to the results of the external 
audit).  This report is intended to provide details on the final net operating results of each department 
 
The details of the projected departmental variances are outlined in Appendix A – Components of the 2004 Year-end Variance.  
 
 
4. FINANCIAL MATTERS: 
 
Discussed throughout the report. 
 
 
5. CONSULTATIONS: 
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The City Departments provided comments to augment the analysis performed by the Finance Department.  
 
 
6. CONCLUSION: 
 
While there were many variances within the accounts, overall the Corporation ended the 2004 fiscal year with a surplus of $4.5 million.  We are 
recommending that the surplus of $4.5 be transferred to the Budget Stabilization Reserve Fund 
 
 
 
 
Onorio Colucci 
Acting City Treasurer 

 John Skorobohacz 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 
 
 
 
John Tofflemire 
General Manager of Public Works 

 Ronna Warsh 
Acting General Manager of Social Services  

 
 
 
 
Michael Duben 
General Manager of Client Services 

 George Wilkki 
City Solicitor 
 
 
 

 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Components of Projected Variance 
Appendix B – 2004 Budget Carryovers 
 
DEPARTMENTS/OTHERS CONSULTED: 
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All City Departments 
 
 
NOTIFICATION : 
Name Address Email Address Telephone FAX 
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